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About West Yorkshire Combined Authority

The facts
Demographics
= Home to >2.3 million people; a workforce of 1.1 million; >90,000 businesses

Northern capital

= Part of the Leeds City Region, which has a (pre-Covid) £69.9 billion economy
and is the biggest contributor to the Northern Powerhouse

Objectives for 2022/23

= Empowering our communities, towns and cities to thrive

= Building a sustainable, nature rich and carbon neutral region

= Creating an accessible, clean and customer focussed transport system

= Supporting community safety and accountable, proactive policing

= Championing culture, sport and creativity

West

Yorkshire
Combined
Authority
o 6km

= Driving economic growth and innovation to enable good jobs

1180000 @ A3

= Enabling a diverse, skilled workforce and accessible learning for all
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2022/23 plans

Empowering our communities, towns and cities to thrive

= Enabling resilient, well-designed, healthy, accessible and connected communities with good quality homes, in places where people want to live. Enhancing the sustainable
vitality of cities and towns, accelerating delivery of flood risk management and protecting businesses.

Building a sustainable, nature rich and carbon neutral region
= Achieving net-zero carbon by 2038, promoting climate resilience and green recovery and ensuring that the transition to net zero carbon is fair and equitable.

Creating an accessible, clean and customer focused transport system
= Connecting communities, making it easier to get to work, do business and connect with each other. Reforming buses and creating a mass transit system to make the transport
system easy to use so that sustainable travel becomes the natural choice.

Supporting community safety and accountable, proactive policing

= Providing strong and transparent accountability of the police. Working with the police and partners to ensure people and communities feel safe. Putting the safety of women
and girls at the heart of the Police and Crime Plan.

Championing culture, sport and creativity
= Ensuring that everyone has access to participate in and experience cultural and sporting opportunities in the region. Putting culture and sport at the heart of the region’s
recovery and economic growth.

Driving economic growth and innovation to enable good jobs
= Supporting businesses to start up, scale up and invest in the region, in key sectors with growth and higher productivity potential. Promote resilience through leadership,
innovation and digital transformation to drive sustainable economic growth and opportunities for all.

Enabling a diverse, skilled workforce and accessible learning for all
= Ensuring that our learners have the skills, confidence and connections to reach their full potential. Facilitating access to a diverse, confident and capable workforce for the
region’s employers, to support strong and sustainable economic growth.
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Background and method

The purpose of the survey was:

= To provide a snapshot view of business confidence, investment experiences and intentions

= To provide the LEP and the Local Authorities with a significant level of detail about the issues currently affecting businesses

= Support the LEP in monitoring and reporting progress to Government against is strategic priorities

1,001 interviews overall; 987 computer-assisted telephone interviews (CATI), 14 computer-assisted web-based (online) interviews
(CAWI) among:

= Private, public and voluntary/community sector

= QOrganisation with at least one employee

= West Yorkshire districts only (since 2021 — year on year comparisons based on West Yorkshire only)

Targets were set by size, sector and district.

Telephone interviews/online completes between June and August 2022 (previous surveys undertaken February/March)
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Reporting conventions

Examples:
Total (1,001) 41%
Micro 1 to 9 (537) 40%
Small 10 to 49 (352) 45%
Medium / Large 50+ (112) 52%
B Improved ® Remained stable

B Got worse

46% 47%

56%

47%
41%

40%
—=<3%

35%

14% 18%
(o]

36%
18%

amp—
2015* 2017*
(3,003) (2,368)
—|mproved

22%

2019 2020 2021 2022
(1,383) (1,383) (1,579) (1,001)
——Remained stable - GO0t worse

Sub-group analysis and year on year comparisons:

Bold text indicates significantly higher than average/the previous year

Italic text indicates significantly lower than average/the previous year

Year on year comparisons are made against West Yorkshire data in 2021, 2020 and 2019,

= BMG
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Business performance — summary (1)

= Compared with 2021 there is a more positive picture with regard to business performance over the last 12 months. There is a
significant increase in businesses reporting improved performance (41% cf. 14% in 2021), and a significant decrease in the
incidence of worsening performance (22% cf. 56% in 2021), although this is still above pre-2021 levels.

= Businesses in the financial intermediation sector are significantly more likely than average to report improvement in business
performance (52% reporting an improvement, compared to an average of 41%), as are medium/large businesses (52%).

= Worsening performance is more prevalent amongst micro businesses (1-9 employees) (24% reporting worsening performance),
within the hotels/catering sector (45%) and within businesses in Bradford (28%).

= Following a significant increase in expectations of recovery in 2021, there has been a significant decline in this respect in 2022,
from 45% to 27%, the lowest level seen since the study began in 2015. For the first time, more expect worsening performance
(30%) than improvement. Medium/large businesses are more likely than average to expect improvement (37%), as are public
services (42%), while those in manufacturing and hotels/catering are more likely than average to expect worsening performance
(40% and 48% respectively).

= Thus there is evidence of bounce-back following the end of COVID-19 restrictions and a return to near-normality in trading
conditions. However, businesses appear cautious, if not actually pessimistic, in their outlook moving forward.
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Business performance — summary (2)

Recent workforce growth has returned to pre-pandemic levels (23% increased employment in the last 12 months, compared to
20% in 2019) following a dip in 2021 (9%). However, while having declined from the peak seen in 2021 of 27%, the proportion
reporting a decrease in staff numbers remains significantly higher than was the case in 2020 (18% compared to 12%). There has
been a significant uplift in the proportion expecting workforce growth from 23% to 30%.

Close to two thirds (63%) of businesses expect wage bills to increase over the next 12 months, rising to 84% of medium/large
businesses.

In line with 2021, close to half (45%) expect an increase in turnover, and 16% a decrease.

Two-thirds of private/voluntary sector businesses (69%) expect to increase their prices to customers, and this rises to 90% in the
manufacturing sector and 91% in the construction sector.

Following a decrease in 2021, there has been a significant uplift in the proportion of private/voluntary sector businesses reporting
increased investment, with levels at their highest (34%) since the survey began in 2015. This increases with size, to 59% of
medium/large businesses, and is relatively consistent across businesses of different sectors, with the exception of hotels/catering,
where 17% report increased investment.
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Business performance in past 12 months

56%
46% 47% 47%
40% 41%
35% 35%
36%
18% 18%
14b’ 22%
2015* (3,003) 2017* (2,368) 2019 (1,383) 2020 (1,383) 2021 (1,579) 2022 (1,001)
—|mproved —Remained stable —Got worse

Q4. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets

e e Leeds City Region
- - B M G E Enterprise

N B @ successdecoded  * based on Leeds City region data Partnership



Business performance in past 12 months

Total (1,001)

Micro 1 to 9 (537)

Small 10 to 49 (352)

Medium / Large 50+ (112)

B Improved M Remained stable

Q4. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Business performance in past 12 months

Total (1,001) 41% 36% 22%

Primary (14) 35% 40% 25%
Manufacturing (124) 35% 37% 28%
Distribution (240) 35% 39% 26%

Hotels / Catering (77) 31% 24% 45%
Transport / Storage / Comms (65
Financial Intermediation (226) 52% 35% 13%

Public Services (130) 40% 38% 21%
Other Services (71) 45% 38% 17%

B Improved M Remained stable B Got worse

Q4. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Business performance in past 12 months

Total (1,001) 41% 36% 22%
Bradford (160) 35% 37%
Calderdale (142) 38% 36%

Kirklees (156) 41% 37%

Leeds (398) 44% 36%

Wakefield (145) 45% 36%

B Improved M Remained stable B Got worse

Q4. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Business performance in next 12 months

51% 50% 50%

21%

16% 18% 27%
8(/
2015* (3,003) 2017* (2,368) 2019 (1,383) 2020 (1,383) 2021 (1,579) 2022 (1,001)
—Improve —Remain stable —Get worse

Q5. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Business performance in next 12 months

Total (1,001)

Micro 1 to 9 (537)

Small 10 to 49 (352)

Medium / Large 50+ (112)

B Improve M Remain stable

Q5. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Business performance in next 12 months

Total (1,001) 27% 43% 30%
Primary (14) 12% 47% 41%
Manufacturing (124) 19% 41% 40%
Construction (50) 21% 49% 31%
Distribution (240) 25% 44% 31%
otels | Catering (77
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) 21% 49% 30%
Financial Intermediation (226) 30% 47% 23%
Public Services (130) 42% 38% 21%
Other Services (71) 36% 40% 24%

B Improve M Remain stable M Get worse

Q5. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Business performance in next 12 months

Total (1,001)
Bradford (160)

Calderdale (142)

Kirklees (156) 31% 48% 21%
Leeds (398) 24% 46% 30%
Wakefield (145) 33% 37% 31%

B Improve M Remain stable ™ Getworse

Q5. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Workforce trends in past 12 months

0 68% 0
63% 67% 0 67% 64%
59%
27%
25%
i 21% L9% 50% 23%
12% 12% —139% 12%
18%
2015%* (3,003) 2017* (2,368) 2019 (1,383) 2020 (1,383) 2021 (1,579) 2022 (1,001)
——|ncreased ——Remained same ——Decreased

Q5. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Workforce trends in past 12 months

Total (1,001)

Micro 1 to 9 (537)

Small 10 to 49 (352)

Medium / Large 50+ (112)

B Increased MW Remained same

Q6. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Workforce trends in past 12 months

Total (1,001) 23% 59% 18%
primary (14)
Manufacturing (124) 19% 64% 17%
Construction (50) 21% 63% 17%
Distribution (240) 18% 63% 19%
Hotels / Catering (77) 19% 58% 19%
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) 12% 71% 17%
Financial Intermediation (226) 32% 54% 14%
Public Services (130) 22% 53% 25%
Other Services (71) 30% 50% 21%

B Increased M Remained same M Decreased

Q6. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Workforce trends in past 12 months

Total (1,001) 23% 59% 18%
Bradford (160) 22% 59% 16%
Calderdale (142) 13% 64% 23%
Kirklees (156) 25% 62% 13%
Leeds (398) 24% 56% 20%
Wakefield (145) 24% 59% 17%

B Increased ™M Remained the same M Decreased

Q6. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Workforce trends in next 12 months

69% 69% 0 68%
67% ° 64%
Sgy
35%
30%
27%
4% 4% 6% 5% 6%
5%
2015%* (3,003) 2017* (2,368) 2019 (1,383) 2020 (1,383) 2021 (1,579) 2022 (1,001)
—|ncrease —Remain same =—Decrease

Q7. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Workforce trends in next 12 months

Total (1,001) 30%
Micro 1 to 9 (537) 28%
Small 10 to 49 (352) 40%
Medium / Large 50+ (112) 41%
M Increase

Q7. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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M Remain same

W Decrease

64%

66%

53%

52%
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6%

5%
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Workforce trends in next 12 months

Total (1,001) 30% 64% 5%
Primary (14) 39% 59% 29
Manufacturing (124) 29% 61% 4%
Distribution (240) 26% 65% 7%
Hotels / Catering (77) 14% 80% 6%
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) 42% 52% 5%
Financial Intermediation (226) 32% 65% 3%
Public Services (130) 37% 52% 9%
Other Services (71) 37% 53% 8%

B Increase MW Remain same M Decrease

Q7. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Workforce trends in next 12 months

Total (1,001)

Bradford (160)

Calderdale (142)

Kirklees (156) 34% 61% 4%
Leeds (398) 31% 64% 4%
Wakefield (145) 31% 63% 5%

B Increase M Remain the same M Decrease

Q7. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Wage bills over next 12 months

Total (1,001) Where expecting an increase:

= 55% by up to 10%
16% by 11% to 20%
7% by 21% to 50%
1% by 51% or more
20% did not know

Micro 1 to 9 (537)

Small 10 to 49 (352) 29% 2%

Medium / Large 50+ (112) 84% 14% 1%

B Increase M Remain same M Decrease

Q8. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Wage bills over next 12 months

Total (1,001) 63% 33% 29
Primary (14) 77% 21% 29
Manufacturing (124) 68% 23% 4%
Construction (50) 67% 32% 1%
Distribution (240) 54% 41% 3%
Hotels / Catering (77) 54% 39% 3%
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) 69% 31%
Financial Intermediation (226) 71% 27% 1%
Public Services (130) 57% 37% 29
Other Services (71) 57% 38% 29

B Increase M Remain same M Decrease

Q8. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Wage bills over next 12 months

Total (1,001)
Bradford (160)

Calderdale (142) 57%

Kirklees (156) 63% 34% 1%
Leeds (398) 63% 32% 2%
Wakefield (145) 63% 32% 4%

B Increase MW Remain same M Decrease

Q8. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Trends in turnover in next 12 months

57%

47% 45%

o,

. 36%

0,
- 12% 12% 15% 16%
7% 6

2015* (3,003) 2017* (2,368) 2019 (1,383) 2020 (1,117) 2021 (1,324) 2022 (876)

—|ncrease ——Remain same —=Decrease

Q10. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Trends in turnover in next 12 months

Total (876) 45% 36% 16%

Micro 1 to 9 (484)

Small 10 to 49 (298)

Medium / Large 50+ (94)

B Increase MW Remain same M Decrease

Q10. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Trends in turnover in next 12 months

Total (876) 45% 36% 16%
Primary (14) 43% 54% 4%
Manufacturing (119) 47% 30% 18%
Construction (46) 52% 26% 22%
Distribution (205) 43% 39% 17%
Hotels / Catering (64) 29% 41% 26%

Transport / Storage / Comms (65) 49% 37% 13%
Financial Intermediation (210) 53% 37% 7%
Public Services (100) 37% 34% 23%

Other Services (53) 39% 37% 22%

B Increase MW Remain same M Decrease

Q10. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Prices charged to customers over next 12 months

Total (864) 27% 1%

Micro 1to 9 (477) 28% 1%

Small 10 to 49 (295) 23% 1%

Medium / Large 50+ (922) 71% 25%

M Increase M Remain same M Decrease

Q10b. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets

= BMG
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Where expecting an increase:

= 59% by up to 10%
= 15% by 11% to 20%
= 4% by 21% to 50%
= 21% did not know
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Prices charged to customers over next 12 months

Total (864) 69% 27% 1%
primary (19
Manufacturing (17
Construction (45) 91% 9%
Distribution (204) 70% 26% 29
Hotels / Catering (64) 78% 22%
Transport / Storage / Comms (64) 74% 23% 2%
Financial Intermediation (204) 58% 39% 2%
Public Services (100) 44% 42%
Other Services (52) 72% 22% 3%

B Increase MW Remain same M Decrease

Q10b. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Prices charged to customers over next 12 months

Total (864) 63% 33% 2%
Bradford (137) 75% 20% 1%
Calderdale (127) 80% 19%
Leeds (346) 65% 31% 2%
Wakefield (121) 71% 26%

B Increase MW Remain same

Q10b. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Trend in investment in past 12 months

559 58%

50% 51% 50%

34%

29% 28% 31%
\24%
9% 9% 8% 18% 6%

2017* (2002) 2019 (1383) 2020 (1,117) 2021 (1,324) 2022 (876)

—Increased —Remained same ——Decreased

Q11. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Trends in investment in past 12 months

Total (876)

Micro 1 to 9 (484)

Small 10 to 49 (298)

Medium / Large 50+ (94)

B Increased M Remained same M Decreased

Q11. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets

e e Leeds City Region
- - B M G E Enterprise 35

G B @  success decoded Partnership



Trends in investment in past 12 months

Total (876) 34% 58% 6%
primary (14)
Manufacturing (119) 36% 57% 6%
Construction (46) 28% 68% 4%
Distribution (209
Hotels / Catering (64) 17% 66% 10%
Transport / Storage / Comms (65) 37% 56% 5%
Financial Intermediation (210) 37% 58% 4%

Public Services (100) 34% 51%

X
X

Other Services (53) 43% 44%

O
X

B Increased M Remained same M Decreased

Q11. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Covid-19 impact
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Covid-19 impact — summary

= A third of businesses (33%) report increased activity compared to pre-Covid levels, while close to two in five (37%) report
decreased activity, and this fairly consistent by business size. By sector, three quarters (74%) of those in hotels/catering report
decreased activity.

= Three in five expect to be better prepared if Covid becomes an issue again, rising to 82% of medium/large businesses. However
fewer than half of businesses in construction (38%), manufacturing (42%) and transport/storage/communications (49%) would
expect to be better prepared next time.

= Close to half of businesses (46%) are currently offering flexi-time, a third offer hybrid working (31%), a quarter operate a four day
week (23%), and 16% support full-time home working. Two in five (38%) are not currently offering any of these options.

= Where these arrangements are currently offered, 45% introduced them as a result of the Covid pandemic. The vast majority (89%)
expect these working arrangements to last indefinitely, while a small minority (6%) expect them to last up to a year

e e Leeds City Region
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Level of activity compared to pre-Covid levels

Total (1,001) 14% 19% 29% 20% 17%
Micro 1to 9 (537) 14% 19% 28% 20% 19%
Small 10 to 49 (352) 13% 24% 31% 18% 13%
Medium / Large 50+ (112) 16% 22% 33% 22% 6%

B Increased significantly M Increased slightly B No change M Decreased slightly B Decreased significantly

Q12. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Level of activity compared to pre-Covid levels

Total (1,001) 14% 19% 29% 20% 17%
primary (14
Manufacturing (124) 12% 22% 23% 24% 18%
Construction (50) 24% 22% 22% 19% 12%
Distribution (240) 14% 17% 31% 18% 17%
Hotels / Catering (77) EZNEYA 11% 31% 43%
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) 12% 19% 34% 18% 16%
Financial Intermediation (226) 15% 28% 35% 12% 9%
Public Services (130) 17% 11% 28% 24% 17%
Other Services (71) 12% 12% 30% 29% 15%

B Increased significantly W Increased slightly B No change M Decreased slightly  ® Decreased significantly

Q12. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Level of activity compared to pre-Covid levels

Total (1,001) 14% 19% 29% 20% 17%
Calderdale (142)
Kirklees (156)

Leeds (398)

Wakefield (145)

M Increased significantly M Increased slightly B No change M Decreased slightly H Decreased significantly

Q12. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Level of preparation if Covid becomes an issue again

Total (1,001)

Micro 1 to 9 (537)

Small 10 to 49 (352)

Medium / Large 50+ (112)

B Better prepared  ® No difference B Less well prepared

Q13. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Level of preparation if Covid becomes an issue again

Total (1,001) 60% 36% 29
Primary (14) 45% 55%
Manufacturing (124) 42% 52% 5%
Construction (50) 38% 60%
Distribution (240) 65% 32% 1%
otels / Catering (77
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) 49% 39% 8%
Public Services (130) 78% 22%
Other Services (71) 77% 18%

B Better prepared B No difference B Less well prepared

Q13. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Level of preparation if Covid becomes an issue again

Total (1,001) 60% 36% 2%
Bradford (160)
Calderdale (142)

Kirklees (156)

Leeds (398) 65% 33% 1%

Wakefield (145) 52% 45% 1%

B Better prepared  ® No difference B Less well prepared

Q13. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Working arrangements currently offered

Flexi-time (flexible working hours) 46%

45% introduced these working
31% arrangements as a result of the
Covid pandemic

Hybrid working, that is home working part of the
week

A four day week 23%

89% expect these working
arrangements to last
16% indefinitely, and 6% expect
them to last up to a year

Full-time home working

None of these 38%

Q14. All respondents, unweighted base = 1,001

e e Leeds City Region
N .- B M G E Enterprise 45
D B ® success decoded Partnership



Working arrangements currently offered

_ Total (1,001) Micro 1 to 9 (537) Small 10 to 49 (352) | Medium/Large 50+ (112)

Flexitime (flexible working

. 46% % 54% 58%
Hybrl'd working, that is home 31% 30% 34% 46%
working part of the week

A four day week 23% 22% 28% 39%
Full-time home working 16% 16% 14% 23%
None of these 38% 40% 27% 23%

Q14. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Working arrangements currently offered

Flexitime (flexible working
hours)

Hybrid working, that is home
working part of the week

A four day week
Full-time home working

None of these

Q14. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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45%

43%

7%

28%

55%

Manufacturing (124)

56%

32%

22%

15%

32%

Construction (50)

32%

26%

14%

12%

50%

Distribution (240)

41%

17%

22%

11%

45%

Hotels/Catering (77)

44%

5%

27%

3%

48%

Transport/Storage/

45%

54%

14%

28%

34%

Intermediation (226)

Financial

49%

47%

25%

26%

30%

Ey
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53% 55%
32% 32%
33% 28%
13% 12%
30% 27%
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Working arrangements currently offered

_ Bradford (160) Cal(dlirzd)ale Kirklees (156) | Leeds(398) |(Wakefield (145)

Flexitime (flexible working

P 61% 49% 42% 42% 47% 47%
A four day week 23% 31% 27% 30% 19% 11%
Full-time home working 20% 17% 13% 20% 15% 15%
None of these 33% 37% 43% 33% 38% 42%

Q14. All Respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Barriers to growth
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Barriers to growth — summary

» Close to nine in ten businesses (89%) identify barriers to growth in the next 3 years, continuing the upward trend
which began in 2020.

= Covid-19 restrictions are now mentioned by only 4% of businesses, with the main barriers:
= Economic factors (22%);
= Skills shortages (19%);
= Decline in demand (17%);

= High inflation (15%).

LN N . .
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SN B @ success decoded kb



Barriers to growth in next 3 years

Decline in demand for products/services
Availability of skilled labour

Access to finance

Economic climate/recession

Labour costs

Market size

Cash flow

Reduction in key markets

COVID-19 restrictions

Level of competition

Availability of stock/raw materials
Cost of stock/raw materials

Cost of living

Physical infrastructure

Changing trading relationship with EU
High unemployment/redundancies
Rising energy costs

Level of competition

Availability of stock/raw materials

mese BMG Q17. All respondents, unweighted base = 1,001 Mentions >1%

—
-
-

OEED B @ successdecoded  + based on Leeds City region data

85% 84% 84% 82% 86% 89%

2015* 2017* 2019 2020 2021 2022
(3,003) (2,368) (1,383) (1,383) (1,579) (1,001)
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Barriers to growth in next 3 years

_ Biggest barrier 2nd biggest barrier 3rd biggest barrier

Total (1,001)

Micro 1 to 9 (537)

Small 10 to 49 (352)
Medium/Large 50+ (112)
Primary (14)

Manufacturing (124)

Construction (50)
Distribution (240)

Hotels/Catering (77

Transport/Storage/Comms (69)
Financial Intermediation (226
Public Services (130)

Other Services (71)

-... BMG

- - ® success decoded

Decline in demand for products/services

Decline in demand for products/services
Availability of skilled labour
Availability of skilled labour

Over regulation/red tape

Decline in demand for products,
services/Availability of skilled labour
Decline in demand for products/services

Decline in demand for products/services

Decline in demand for products/services

Economic climate, recession

Availability of skilled labour

Availability of skilled labour

Availability of skilled labour

Availability of skilled labour

Availability of skilled labour
Decline in demand for products/services
Decline in demand for products/services

Economic climate, recession
Cost of stock/raw materials

Availability of skilled labour

Economic climate, recession

Labour costs/rising energy costs
Availability of skilled labour

Decline in demand for products,
services/Economic climate, recession

Access to finance

Access to finance

Access to finance/Economic climate,
recession

Economic climate, recession
Access to finance
Economic climate, recession

Access to finance
Access to finance

Economic climate, recession

Availability of skilled labour/Market
size/Changing trading relationship with
EU
Transport infrastructure/cost of living

Decline in demand for
products/services

Reduction in key markets

Decline in demand for
products/services

Level of competition/increasing costs
in general

Leeds City Region
Enterprise
Partnership
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Business support — summary
= Around a quarter (26%) of private/voluntary sector businesses have sought independent business advice in the last
12 months, a reduction on the 30% who had done so in 2021.

= Finance/grants other than those related to Covid-19 predominate in terms of the areas in which businesses have
sought advice (42%), albeit to a lesser extent than was the case in 2021 (52%).

= The other key areas on which businesses have sought advice are marketing (28%), other staffing issues (19%),
recruitment/job creation (16%), statutory legislation (13%) and general business planning (12%).

e e Leeds City Region
- - B M G E Enterprise 54

G B @  success decoded Partnership



Business support — summary

Total (876) | -
otal (876) 6% Any advice sought?
I 259

Micro 1 to 9 (484)

small 10to 49 (298 |GGG 3%
Medium / Large 50+ (94) _ 26%
primary (14) | : . 2%
Manufacturing (119) _ 27%
construction (46) || G - 2019 2020 2021 2022
Distribution (205) || TGN 5% U
Hotels / Catering (64) - 7%
Trans/Stor/comms (65) _ 28%
Fin Interm. (210) || G 2
public Services (100) |GG 25
Other Services (53) _ 34%

=eee BMG Q18. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets I?
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Types of independent advice sought

Finance/grants other than Covid-19 ﬂ 529
Other staffing issues = %gz//z
Recruitment/job creation # 16%

- I (3%
Statutory Legislation I 137

. . I
General business planning _12%16%

Workforce skills and training __5{%%%

. e 4%
Covid-19 specific support °_ 17%

Exporting = gzﬁ

i . M 2%
Help with innovation or research and development —

Help with intellectual property = %22

Energy, waste and water costs or environmental... = %22

I )3
N o — 1%

W 2022 (222) m 2021 (433)

Q19. Private/voluntary sector Where have sought advice, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Workforce, skills and training — summary

= Two-thirds of businesses report having had any skill gaps in their workforce in the last 12 months (68%), with these
skill gaps most evident within manufacturing (76%). The incidence of skill gaps increases with business size, to 82%
of medium/Iarge businesses.

= Skill gaps are most evident with regard to sales and marketing (33%), other technical, specialist or job specific skills
(32%), which has seen a significant increase since 2021 (21%), and digital/advanced IT (32%) skills.

= Following a dip in 2021, there has been a very significant increase in the proportion of businesses reporting having
had hard to fill vacancies over the last 12 months from 11% to 39%, almost twice as high as the previous peak in
2015 (21%).

= Over half of small (56%) and close to three quarters of medium/large businesses (72%) report having experienced
recruitment difficulties. A third (31%) of those with hard to fill vacancies believe this is, at least in part, as a result of
Brexit.

= Technical, specialist or job specific skills remain the area in which businesses are most likely to experience
recruitment difficulties.

e e Leeds City Region
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% with any skill gaps in next 12 months

74%

68%

68%

6OV,

2015* (3,003) 2017* (2,368) 2019 (1,383)

Q21. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets

= BMG

OEED B @ successdecoded  + based on Leeds City region data

2020 (1,383)

2021 (1,579)

2022 (1,001)

Ey
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% with any skill gaps in next 12 months

Total (1,001) 68%
Micro 1 to 9 (537) 67%
Small 10 to 49 (352) 70%
Medium / Large 50+ (112) 82%
Primary (14) 61%
Manufacturing (124) 76%
Construction (50) 78%
Distribution (240) 59%
Hotels / Catering (77) 73%
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) 75%
Financial Intermediation (226) 68%
Public Services (130) 63%
Other Services (71) 57%

Q21. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets

e e Leeds City Region
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% with any skill gaps in next 12 months

Total (1,001) 68%

Bradford (160) 62%

Calderdale (142) 73%

Wakefield (145) 57%

Q21. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Types of skills gaps in next 12 months

Summary: Any

Sales and marketing

Other technical, specialist or job specific skills
Digital skills / advanced IT
Management/leadership
Business/financial planning
Customer care

Communication

Basic IT

Innovation/R&D

Office administration

Science, technology and engineering
Basic skills (i.e. maths and English)
Other

Q21. All respondents, unweighted base = 1,001

= BMG

SN B @ success decoded

68%

Ey
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% with specific skills gaps

249 [ 19%
L ——
20%

18%

2015* (3,003) 2017* (2,368) 2019 (1,383) 2020 (1,383) 2021 (1,579) 2022 (1,001)

—Sales and marketing —Technical/specialist =—Management/leadership —Digital/advanced IT —Customer care

Q21. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Types of skills gaps in next 12 months

0 o =

pry T = ° c o D u =) = =

=) - 3 = o + > € 0 2 >

- > £ S 3 N o E (8o n N

= ] S5 b= = 2n 28 | 2 E o -

5 | £ | §§| 5| ES| x| E5|E28 58| £

L & =< | S a T =% | = & o)
Sales and marketing 33% 39% 37% 27% 28% 33% 34% 38% 26% 34%
Other technical, specialist or job specific skills 32% 18% 37% 42% 24% 24% 34% 36% 35% 30%
Digital skills/advanced IT 29% 28% 36% 25% 29% 21% 28% 32% 27% 28%
Management/leadership 26% 41% 25% 23% 19% 32% 25% 29% 25% 26%
Business/financial planning 22% 10% 18% 21% 14% 35% 30% 22% 15% 34%
Customer care 22% 7% 15% 19% 15% 37% 32% 22% 17% 19%
Communication 21% 17% 22% 11% 12% 30% 33% 23% 21% 29%
Basic IT 19% 3% 19% 25% 18% 14% 14% 19% 22% 22%
Innovation/R&D 17% 22% 30% 21% 12% 17% 21% 15% 9% 24%
Office administration 16% 7% 21% 19% 12% 17% 11% 20% 18% 12%
Science, technology and engineering 13% 22% 31% 27% 9% 5% 12% 15% 6% 5%
Basic skills (i.e. maths and English) 8% 0% 8% 18% 5% 14% 1% 5% 13% 5%
Other 2% 0% 1% 6% 1% 0% 5% *% 2% 1%

Q21. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets

e e Leeds City Region
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% with hard to fill vacancies in last year

Total (1,001)

Micro 1 to 9 (537)

Small 10 to 49 (352)
Medium / Large 50+ (112)
Primary (14)
Manufacturing (124)
Construction (50)
Distribution (240)
Hotels / Catering (77)
Trans/Stor/Comms (69)
Fin Inter (226)

Public Services (130)
Other Services (71)

= BMG

Q22. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets

S W @ success decoded * based on Leeds City region data

31% of those with hard to fill vacancies
say the UK’s exit from the EU was a
factor:

= 6% the main factor
= 14% an important factor
= 11% one of a number of factors

39%

21%  20% 20% qgy

11%
2015* 2017* 2019 2020 2021 2022
(3,003) (2,368) (1,383) (1,383) (1,579) (1,001)
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% with hard to fill vacancies in last year

Total (1,001) 39%

Bradford (160) 39%

Calderdale (142) 33%

Kirklees (156) 40%

Leeds (398) 39%

40%

Wakefield (145)

Q22. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Skills that have been difficult to recruit in last year

Other technical, specialist or job specific skills 73%
Motivation/attitude 8%
Science, technology and Engineering 5%,
Sales and marketing 5%
Management/leadership 4%
Office administration 3%
Digital skills / advanced IT 3%
Customer care 3%
Soft skills (problem solving, creativity, etc.) 3%
Lack of applicants generally 3%

Basic skills (i.e. maths and English) 2%
Basic IT skills 1%

Communication 1%

Project management 1%

Work ethics 1%

Working unsociable/part-time hours 1%

Other 7%
Don't know 1%

Q23. All with hard to fill vacancies, unweighted base = 440
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Customer base and trade destinations
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Customer base — summary

» The incidence of exporting has declined since 2020, and in 2022, 14% of private/voluntary sector businesses do so,
rising to 25% of medium/large businesses.

» This proportion increases within manufacturing (37%) and transport/storage/comms (25%).

= The majority export to EU countries (87%), while close to half export to North America (49%) and EEA countries
(46%).

e e Leeds City Region
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% currently export

Total (876) | 12
Micro 1to 9 (484) |GGG 3%
small 10to 49 (298) |GGG 17
Medium / Large 50+ (94 || 25%
primary (14) |G 172
manufacturing (119) [ ;7
Construction (46) - 5%

Distribution (205) |GG 13
19%

Hotels / Catering (64) 0% 15% 15% W%

Trans/stor/Comms (65) | NN 2;/

Fin. inter. (210) | 15

Public Services (100) I 1%

Other Services (53) |G 2%

Q24. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets

e e Leeds City Region
- - B M G E Enterprise

SN B @ successdecoded  + based on Leeds City region data Partnership
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% currently export

Total (876) 14%

Bradford (139) 17%

Calderdale (1278) 12%

Kirklees (136) 16%

Leeds (351) 14%

Wakefield (123) 10%

Q24. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Where export to

EU countries 87%
North America 49%
EEA countries 46%
Non-EU/EEA countries in Europe 37%
The rest of Asia 37%
Australasia 37%
Africa 32%
Middle East 32%
South America 27%
India 23%
China 22%
Russia 4%
Other 5%

Q25. All who export, unweighted base = 440
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% of sales from specific locations

Within Yorkshire & Humber 3% 7% 8% 10% 10% 23% 38% 97%
Rest of the UK 38% 16% 12% 14% 9% 9% 2% 62%
The EU 89% 6% 2% 2% <0.5% <0.5% 0% 11%
Outside the EU 93% 5% 1% 1% <0.5% <0.5% 0% 7%

Q26. Private/voluntary sector providing a valid response, unweighted base = 753
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% of purchases from specific locations

Within Yorkshire & Humber 12% 14% 8% 14%
Rest of the UK 24% 15% 18% 19%
The EU 72% 12% 6% 6%
Outside the EU 84% 6% 3% 4%

Q27. All respondents providing a valid response, unweighted base = 874

= BMG

SN B @ success decoded

11%

10%

2%

1%

more -
Any
more

42% 88%
14% 76%
2% 28%
1% 16%
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Brexit —summary

= Businesses across West Yorkshire are significantly more likely to consider the impact of leaving the EU on the
business to date as negative (45%) than positive (5%). Those considering the impact to be negative are higher than
average within manufacturing and distribution (both 55%).

= Views are a little more positive going forward, with 38% expecting the impact to be negative over the next couple of
year, and 13% expecting it to be positive. Even on a longer term basis, those in manufacturing (47%) and
hotels/catering (51%) are significantly more likely than average to expect a negative impact.

= Among businesses who believe leaving the EU has had, or will have, a negative impact, over half report they have
already experienced an increase in costs of imports from the EU (58%), and been impacted by tariffs on products
(51%). Over a third have been impacted by changes to customs procedures (39%) and regulatory changes (33%).

= Compared to 2021, there have been significant increases in the proportions who have experienced, or expect to
experience, difficulties in recruiting skilled and unskilled EU labour.

e e Leeds City Region
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Impact of leaving the EU on the business to date

Total (1,001) E3A

Micro 1to 9 (537) A

Small 10 to 49 (352) E¥A

Medium / Large 50+ (112) [EBA

B Positive H Neutral B Negative

Q28. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets

= BMG

SN B @ success decoded

B Don't know/not applicable

Ey

Leeds City Region
Enterprise
Partnership

77



Impact of leaving the EU on the business to date

Total (1,001) K34 45% 45% 6%
Primary (14) K24 62% 34%
Manufacturing (124) 8% 30% 58% 3%

Distribution (240) KA 34% 55% 5%
Hotels / Catering (77) 44% 53% 3%
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) N3 44% 44% 7%
Financial Intermediation (226) E¥A 51% 42% 2%
Public Services (130) 64% 30% 6%
Other Services (71) N3A 55% 29% 10%

M Positive M Neutral M Negative M Don't know/not applicable

Q28. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Expected impact of leaving the EU on the business in the next couple of years

Total (1,001) 13%

Micro 1 to 9 (537) 13%

Small 10 to 49 (352) 13%

Medium / Large 50+ (112) 9%

M Positive M Neutral M Negative M Don't know/not applicable

Q29. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets

e e Leeds City Region
- - B M G E Enterprise 79

G B @  success decoded Partnership



Expected impact of leaving the EU on the business in the next couple of years

Total (1,001) 13% 41% 38% 8%
Primary (14) 7% 37% 43% 13%
Manufacturing (124) 15% 34% 47% 4%
Distribution (240) 12% 38% 42% 8%
Hotels / Catering (77) 18% 20% 51% 10%
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) 11% 49% 36% 5%
Financial Intermediation (226) 12% 52% 32% 3%
Public Services (130) NS4 50% 28% 16%
Other Services (71) E3Z 51% 34% 11%

M Positive M Neutral ® Negative M Don't know/not applicable

Q29. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Issues experienced as a result of the UK’s departure from the EU

I 587
I 29%

: I, 5 1%
Impact of tariffs on products I 0 1%
I 39%
N 23%
I 33%
I 17%

, I 2 4%

Increase in cost of exports to the EU I 5%

I 2 1%

Bl 3%

I 14%

Bl 4%

I 12%

1%

Increase in cost of imports from the EU

Customs procedures

Regulatory changes

Difficulty in recruiting/retaining skilled EU labour
Product standards

Difficulty in recruiting/retaining unskilled EU labour

Decrease in investment/greater difficulty in raising capital -T 11%
(o]
Data protection F 9%
Il 3%

Copyright/trademarks patents 3%

W 2022 (532) m 2021 (734)

Q30. All who think Brexit has had/will have a negative impact, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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R&D/business innovation — summary

= Two thirds (64%) of private/voluntary sector businesses have undertaken any R&D/innovation in the past three
years, rising to 82% of medium/large businesses.

* The most common innovation activities are new or significantly improved services (38%), new technologies (38%)
and new or significantly improved processes for producing or supplying goods or services (32%).

= There is a higher propensity than average for innovation in the manufacturing (76%), transport/storage/comms
(76%) and other services (81%) sectors.

* The most frequently mentioned collaborators for R&D/business innovation are other companies (42%) and business
networks (41%).
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Innovation/R&D undertaken in past three years

ANY 64%

Introduce new or significantly improved services 38%

Introduce new technologies 38%

Introduce new or significantly improved processes for
producing or supplying goods or services

32%

Participate in knowledge transfer 23%

21%

Invest in research & development

Introduce new or significantly improved goods 19%

Q31. All except public sector, unweighted base = 876

e e Leeds City Region
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Innovation/R&D undertaken in past three years

Micro1to 9 Small 10 to 49 | Medium/Large

64% 72% 82%
Introduce new or significantly improved services 38% 37% 40% 57%
Introduce new technologies 38% 35% 47% 54%
Introdu.ce new or 5|gn|f|cantly |mprov.ed processes for 39% 29% 39% 53%
producing or supplying goods or services
Participate in knowledge transfer 23% 21% 27% 33%
Invest in research & development 21% 18% 32% 40%
Introduce new or significantly improved goods 19% 19% 20% 25%
ALL 3% 3% 2% 7%

Q31. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Innovation/R&D undertaken in past three years

9 S| w 5
@ = 8 | £ ST | 5 | 8 2
s = g = o &L B S 9
-l - ™ (o) L = N »n _Q > >
12 | 8| 2|8 |gE|s% |3 |3
s | S| 5| 2 | 3_| 85 |2E,| 25| %
£ 53 g = g §C |22 £ £
& S S a T =T | i E & &
ANY 64% 76% 44% 62% 49% 76% 68% 71% 81%
Introduce new or significantly improved services 47% 31% 18% 36% 31% 64% 38% 49% 55%
Introduce new technologies 19% 42% 23% 36% 21% 56% 42% 42% 51%
Introdu.ce new or sgmﬂcantly |mprov_ed processes for 9% 44% 18% 31% 159% 40% 36% 36% 40%
producing or supplying goods or services
Participate in knowledge transfer 30% 20% 9% 19% 17% 30% 26% 29% 34%
Invest in research & development 40% 41% 10% 18% 10% 24% 26% 15% 29%
Introduce new or significantly improved goods 15% 41% 20% 20% 16% 19% 16% 16% 19%
ALL 0% 2% 4% 2% 1% 6% 4% 3% 2%

Q31. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Innovations/R&D undertaken in past three years

Total Bradford Calderdale Kirklees Leeds Wakefield
(876) (Wki) (127) (136) (351) (123)

64% 62% 67% 64% 68%

Intrqduce new or significantly improved 38% 35% 39% 39% 41% 35%
services

Introduce new technologies 38% 38% 30% 35% 45% 25%
Introduce new or significantly improved

processes for producing or supplying goods or 32% 34% 31% 30% 33% 26%
services

Participate in knowledge transfer 23% 16% 22% 22% 25% 26%
Invest in research & development 21% 20% 28% 21% 21% 15%
Introduce new or significantly improved goods 19% 22% 29% 15% 18% 18%
ALL 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4%

Q31. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets

- o (X B M G Leeds City Region
Enterprise 87

- - @ success decoded Partnership



Collaborators when undertaking innovation or R&D

Partnerships with other companies 42%

Business networks 41%

None/No one 21%

Universities 18%

N

Innovation / Research Associations 9

Other

10%

Don't know/na 11%

Q32. All who collaborate on innovation/R&D, unweighted base = 615
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Access to finance — summary

» Following a sharp increase in 2021, there has been a significant decline in the proportion of businesses that have
applied for new sources of finance/credit (or renegotiated existing finance or credit) in the last 12 months (12%, cf.
31% in 2021), such that it is at its lowest level since the survey began in 2015.

= Whereas in 2021 the finance/credit was most likely related to pandemic grants/loans, this has reduced in 2022 to
23% (cf. 51%) in 2021.

= |In 2022, the other most frequently reported uses were for capital investment (37% cf. 8% in 2021), cash flow (32% cf.
41% in 2021) and investment in premises/relocation (17% cf. 5%).

= While public sector Covid-19 finance remains the most common source, this is to a lesser extent than was the case
in 2021 (46% cf. 64%), while the use of private sector non-Covid related products has increased (38% cf. 16%).
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% applied for new sources of finance/credit*

Total (876)

Micro 1 to 9 (484)

Small 10 to 49 (298)
Medium / Large 50+ (94)
Primary (14)
Manufacturing (119)
Construction (46)
Distribution (205)
Hotels / Catering (64)
Trans/Stor/Comms (65)
Fin. Inter. (210)

Public Services (100)
Other Services (53)

I, 127
I 127
I 13%
I 17%

Q33. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets

- - B M G *Or renegotiated existing finance or credit.

SN B @ success decoded

* based on Leeds City region data

12% were unsuccessful

31%
17% 15%  14% 13%/\k2%

2015* 2017* 2019 2020 2021 2022
(3,003) (2,368) (1,383) (1,117) (1,324) (876)
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Use of finance or credit

Capital investment in equipment/machinery
Cash flow

COVID-19 related grants/loans

Investment in premises/relocation

Business expansion

Training/workforce development
Expanding the workforce

Research & Development

Start-up activity

Other

T, 37%

I 3%

I, 32 %%

[

I, 2 3%

I, 51%,

I 17%
L A
I 10%
BN 7%
N 5%

Bl 3%

2%

B 1%

2%

B 1%

Hl 3%

B 2%

Bl 3%
I Na

W 2022 (111) m 2021 (395)

Q34. All except public sector, where applied for new sources of finance or credit, unweighted bases shown in brackets

= BMG
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Source of finance or credit

46%

Public sector — Covid-19 related products

64%

38%

Private sector — non-Covid related products

16%

28%
Private sector — Covid-19 related products
37%

16%
Public sector — non-Covid-19 related products

.

11%
Other

B

W 2022 (115) m 2021 (449)

Q35. Where applied for new sources of finance or credit, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Environmental improvement
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Environmental improvement — summary

" |n line with 2021, a fifth of businesses in the private/voluntary sector (22%) view climate change as an opportunity,
and further 8% see it as both an opportunity and a risk. However, a quarter (25%) regard it as a risk, a significant
uplift on the 15% who did so in 2021. The proportion who regard it as neither an opportunity nor a risk has
correspondingly reduced from 50% in 2021 to 39% in the latest survey.

= Reducing carbon emissions is a primary objective for 12% of businesses overall, a decline on the 15% observed in
2021. However, there has been an increase in the proportion of businesses for whom it is a secondary objective,
from 47% to 54%, and a corresponding decline in the proportion for whom it is not an objective (from 38% to 34%).
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Climate change — a risk or opportunity?

Total (876) 22% 8% 25%

Micro 1 to 9 (484) 22% 7% 25%

Small 10 to 49 (298) 22% 13%

Medium/Large 50+
(94)

13%

B Opportunity M Both ®Risk ™ Neither ®Don't know

Q37. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets

= BMG

SN B @ success decoded

51%
39%
0,
23% / 5302
15%
8%
8% 7%
4% —
2021 (1,324) 2022 (876)
—QOpportunity = —Both
—Risk —Neither

—Don't know
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Climate change — a risk or opportunity?

Total (876) 22% 8% 25% 39% 7%
Primary (14) 55% 0% 17% 25% 3%

Manufacturing (119)

Construction (46)

Distribution (205) 21% 9% 23% 39% 9%

Hotels / Catering (64) 8% 6% 44% 34% 8%
Transport / Storage / Comms (65) 17% 10% 35% 33% 5%
Financial Intermediation (210) 27% 6% RV 39% 5%
Public Services (100) 12% 9% 22% 50% 7%

Other Services (53) 16% 11% 20% 45% 9%

B Opportunity M Both ®Risk ™ Neither ®Don't know

Q37. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Climate change — a risk or opportunity?

Total (876)

Bradford (139)

Calderdale (127) 20% 7%
Kirklees (136) 27% 6%
Leeds (351) 23% 8% 28% 35% 6%
Wakefield (123) 22% 6% 13% 50% 10%

W Opportunity MBoth MRisk M Neither ™ Don't know/prefer not to say

Q37. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Extent to which reducing carbon emissions, waste, water use is an objective of the
business

54%

34%

(o]

Total (876)

Micro 1 to 9 (484)

Small 10 to 49 (298) 14%
(0]

12%

Medium / Large 50+
(94)

2021 (1,324) 2022 (876)

—Primary objective
—Secondary objective
B Primary objective M Secondary objective B Not an objective —Not an objective

Q38. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Extent to which reducing carbon emissions, waste, water use is an objective of the
business

Total (876
primary (14)
Manufacturing (119) 8% 63% 28%
Construction (46) WAA 65% 28%
Distribution (205) 17% 50% 33%
otels / Cateing (64
Transport / Storage / Comms (65
Financial Intermediation (210) 12% 48% 40%
Public Services (100) H3A 53% 41%
Other Services (53) 8% 75% 17%

B Primary objective M Secondary objective B Not an objective

Q38. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Extent to which reducing carbon emissions, waste, water use is an objective of the
business

Total (876) 12% 54% 34%
Bradford (139) 14% 51% 35%
Calderdale (127)
Kirklees (136)

Leeds (351)

Wakefield (123) 10% 49% 42%

B Primary objective =~ M Secondary objective B Not an objective

Q38. All except public sector, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Business location
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Business location — summary

= The majority of businesses feel that their premises largely (39%) or completely (53%) meet their needs, with less
than one in ten (8%) reporting that they largely do not or do not at all meet their needs. Premises that are too small
is the main reason for their being less than completely satisfactory (55%)

= The majority of businesses do not anticipate any need for more or less physical space following emergence from the
pandemic, but if they do it is more likely to be about more than less space (19%, compared with 5%). One in ten
(10%) are planning to move.

= Few believe that there will be any impact of Channel 4 investment in Leeds on their business, but where they do
they almost universally believe it will be positive (4%) rather than negative (<0.5%). However, the large majority
(88%) believe it will have no impact.

= VViews are more positive in this respect with regard to the area as a whole, with over one in ten (12%) believing
Channel 4 investment will have a positive impact, and only 1% believing it will have a negative impact. However,
again, the majority believe it will have no impact (62%).
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Extent to which premises meet current business needs

Total (1,001)

Micro 1 to 9 (537)

Small 10 to 49 (352)

Medium/Large 50+ (112)

B Completely meet needs M Largely meet needs M Largely/do not at all meet needs

Q39. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Extent to which premises meet current business needs

Total (1,001) 53% 39% 8%
Primary (14) 47% 34% 19%
Manufacturing (124) 44% 44% 12%
Construction (50) 65% 29% 6%
Distribution (240) 47% 47% 5%
Hotels / Catering (77) 47% 42% 10%
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) 49% 34% 17%
Financial Intermediation (226) 60% 36% 5%
Public Services (130) 53% 44% 4%
Other Services (71) 54% 35% 11%

B Completely meet needs M Largely meet needs M Largely/do not at all meet needs

Q39. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Extent to which premises meet current business needs

Total (1,001)
Bradford (160)
Calderdale (142)
Kirklees (156) 56%
Leeds (398) 52%

Wakefield (145) 58% 38%

B Completely meet needs M Largely meet needs M Largely/do not at all meet needs

Q39. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Reasons why premises do not meet businesses’ needs

Too large _ 19%
Inhibiting our ability to grow/meet demand _ 17%
Connectivity to suppliers/customers _ 12%
Too expensive _ 10%
Accessibility for workers _ 10%
Too old/in disrepair - 7%
Technological limitations (e.g. broadband) . 3%

Q40. Where premises do not meet needs, unweighted base = 77
==.8MS [P o™



How the amount of physical space needed may change in the next year

We will need a lot less physical space I 2%

We will need a little less physical space . 4%

We will need a little more physical space - 12%

We will need a lot more physical space - 7%

Summary: Less physical space .5%

Summary: More physical space _ 19%

Q41. All respondents, unweighted base = 1,001

= BMG

SN B @ success decoded

Of all businesses/organisations:

= 7% planning to move to larger premises
= 2% planning to move to smaller premises
= 1% planning to move to similar size premises

Of the 99 businesses planning to move:

47% changing demand

16% changing staff numbers
12% to be better connected
8% to reduce costs

7% changing business model

6% need less space due to homeworking

5% producing new products

Ey
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Impact of Channel 4 investment in Leeds on businesses

Total (1,001)

Micro 1 to 9 (537)

Small 10 to 49 (352) 1% 9%

Medium/Large 50+ (112)

B Some positive impact B No impact B Negative impact HDon't know/na

Q44. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Impact of Channel 4 investment in Leeds on businesses

Total (1,001
Primary (14) &4 97%
Manufacturing (124) BAZ 87% 1% 5%
Construction (50) 8% 90% 3%
Distribution (240) ¢&¥A 87% 10%
Hotels / Catering (77) B34 86% 9%

Transport / Storage /Comms (69
Financial Intermediation (226) LA 88% 6%
Public Services (130) ¢fZ 87% 10%
Other Services (71) ¢3A 90% 6%

W Some positive impact B No impact B Negative impact HDon't know/na

Q44. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Impact of Channel 4 investment in Leeds on businesses

Total (1,001) LA 8%
Bradford (160) X2 8%
Calderdale (142) KEA 1% 6%
Kirklees (156) L2 10%

Leeds (398) 8% 1% 7%

Wakefield (145) 92% 8%

B Some positive impact B No impact B Negative impact HDon't know/na

Q44. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Impact of Channel 4 investment in Leeds on area as a whole

Total (1,001)

Micro 1 to 9 (537)

Small 10 to 49 (352)

Medium/Large 50+ (112)

B Some positive impact B No impact B Negative impact HDon't know/na

Q45. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Impact of Channel 4 investment in Leeds on area as a whole

Total (1,001) 12% 62% 1% 24%
Primary (14) 17% 45% 37%
Manufacturing (124) 15% 63% 1% 22%
Distribution (240) 8% 65% 1% 26%
Hotels / Catering (77) 17% 72% 12%
Transport / Storage / Comms (69
Financial Intermediation (226) 16% 56% 24%
Public Services (130) 7% 64% 28%
Other Services (71) WAA 67% 26%

B Some positive impact HM No impact M Negative impact M Don't know/na

Q45. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Impact of Channel 4 investment in Leeds on area as a whole

Total (1,001) 12% 62% 24%

Bradford (160) 8% 71% 20%

Calderdale (142) 6% 62%

Kirklees (156) 10% 58%
Leeds (398) 19% 59% 21%
Wakefield (145) 7% 66% 27%

B Some positive impact B No impact B Negative impact HDon't know/na

Q45. All respondents, unweighted bases shown in brackets
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Profile of businesses
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Size by sector

Primary (14) 82% 13% 5%
Manufacturing (124) 70% 22% 8%
Construction (50) 91% 7% 19
Hotels / Catering (77) 91% 7% 3%
Transport / Storage / Comms (69) 76% 22% 2%
Public Services (130) 55% 31% 13%
Other Services (71) 87% 11% 2%

W Micro (1-9) ®Small (10-49) = Medium/Large (50+)

meee BMG 82% private sector 11% public sector 6% voluntary/community sector organisationlf Leeds City Region
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